
Trustees' Annual Report for the period
Period start date Period end date

To

~ ~ ~ ~

Charity name Animal Canopy

Other names charity is known by

Registered charity number (if any) 1159870

Charity's principal address 91 Namu Road

Bournemouth

Dorset

Postcode BHS 2RA

Names of the charity trustees who manage the charity

3

4

5

6

7
8

9
10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Trustee name

Debbi Tait

Bob Tait

Stevie Gibbs

Office (if any)

Chairman

Treasurer

Dates acted if not for whole
ear

Name of person (or body) entitled
to ap oint trustee (If an

Names of the trustees for the charity, if any, (for example, any custodian trustees)

Name Dates acted if not for whole ear

TAR March 2012



Names and addresses of advisers (Optional information)

T e of adviser Name Address

Name of chief executive or names of senior staff members (Optional information)

~ g ~ ~ ~ ~

Description of the charity's trusts

Type of governing document Constitution

How the chadity is constituted CIO

Trustee selection methods By appointment

Additional governance issues (Optional information)

You may choose to include
additional information, where
relevant, about:

~ policies and procedures
adopted for the induction and
training of trustees;

~ the charity*s organisational
structure and any wider
network with which the charity
works;

~ relationship with any related
parties;

~ trustees' consideration of
major risks and the system
and procedures to manage
them.

The Trustees have assessed the major risks to which the charity is
exposed, in particular those related to the operations and finances of the
chadity, and are satisfied that systems and procedures are in place to
mitigate our exposure to the major risks.

~ ~

Summary of the objects of the
charity set out in its
governing document

To relieve the suffering of animals in need of care and attention.
To promote appropriate care, protection, treatment and security for animals

which are in need of care and attention by reason of sickness, maltreatment,
poor circumstances or ill usage.
To advance the education of the public in matters pertaining to animal welfare
in general and the prevention of cruelty and suffering among animals.

TAR March 2012



In setting objectives and planning for activities the Trustees have given

due regard to the general guidance published by the Charity Commission

in connection with public benefit.

Summary of the main
activities undertaken for the
public benefit in relation to
these objects (include within
this section the statutory
declaration that trustees have
had regard to the guidance
issued by the Charity
Commission on public
benefit)

Public benefit has been achieved by ensuring that the use of the funds

given has been publicised —both in the range of types of animal helped

and the way that their welfare has been furthered.
The events that we have attended have also been opportunities to
educate the public about animal welfare, the need to challenge animal

cruelty, and how animals are best cared for,

Additional details of objectives and activities (Optional information)

Animal Canopy promotes animal welfare in the main by making grants to
appropriate organisations who have met the grant making policy
requirements. Each organisation has followed the application process
pdior to the grant being released, and has then executed the
project/activities which provided the basis for the grant being made.

You may choose to include
further statements, where
relevant, about:

~ policy on grantmaking;

~ policy programme related
investment;

~ contribution made by
volunteers.

Animal Canopy is very appreciative of the contributions made by our

valued supporters. They have been very supportive and have offered
their time, expertise and suggestions unstintingly.

TAR March 2012



~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Summary of the main
achievements of the charity
during the year

Achievements in 2016.
Our activities in 2016 have primarily been in 2 areas —fund raising and
welfare of the dogs of the homeless people of the Bournemouth area.

Our fund raising activities have included street and shop collections,
attendance at school and local community fairs/carnivals/fetes/craft fairs
etc, table top sales, celebration evenings and a number of financial
donations. We have also been well supported by the donation of items for
our events (including individually crafted items, unwanted presents and
other items which supporters have wanted to give). During the year we
have attended 52 events. They have all been based in Dorset and
Hampshire.

We support the dogs of the homeless people of Bournemouth by
providing supplementary nutrition, veterinary clinics at a hostel for the
homeless, veterinary care (regular vaccinations, micro-chipping,
neutering, medical care as needed), and equipment (e.g. dog coats, etc).
We have been generously supported in these activities by one of the
local veterinary practices —Natterjacks of Pokesdown Bournemouth, for
which we are very grateful.

A total of 612359 was raised in 2016, which was an increase of about
20% on 2015. This reflects the hard work and commitment shown by the
trustees and supporters.

We evaluate grant applications twice a year (February and August), and
as a result have made grants of 67510 in 2016. Of this total, f4250 was
to UK based organisations and the rest went to overseas organisations. It

has been very encouraging to hear how the organisations have used the
grants to further animal welfare and provide public benefit in doing do.
We also spent just over 62720 on the dogs of the homeless people in

Bournemouth. This is a significant increase on 2015, reflecting the
increased need for supporting these dogs (and their owners).

We have appointed Anton Stephans (finalist in the X Factor TV show) as
our patron. He performed a concert for us in November, which was very
well received.

The trustees have had due regard to the guidance on public benefit given
in the Charities Act and the Charities (Accounts and Reports)
Regulations 2006 when planning and executing each event.

Plans for 2017.
We plan to consolidate our ongoing activities, and add to them as
opportunities arise. We expect to work closely with the organisations that
we support. We aim to keep the chadity at about its current size as this
works well for all involved with it.

TAR March 2012



Brief statement of the
charity's policy on reserves

Animal Canopy does not have a financial deficit at any time.
Animal Canopy retains a minimum of F1500 in its bank account at all

times to ensure that any emergency demands can be met promptly.

Details of any funds materially
in deficit

Further financial review details (Optional information)

You may choose to include
additional information, where
relevant about:

~ the charity's principal
sources of funds (including
any fundraising);

~ how expenditure has
supported the key objectives
of the charity;

~ investment policy and
objectives including any
ethical investment policy
adopted.

Animal Canopy does not make financial investments, and does not hold

any assets.

~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ . ~

The trustees declare that they have approved the trustees' report above.

Signed on behalf of the charity's trustees

Signature(s)

Full name(s) Debbi Tait

Position (eg Secretary, Chair, Chair
etc)

Bob Tait

Treasurer

12"April 2017

TAR March 2012



ANIMAL CANOPY
Registered Charity No: 1159870

Income and Ex enditure Account for the ear endin 31 December 2016

Income

B/f: Current a/c E5,143.19
2016 2015

E3,600.17

Street and Shop Collections

Woodcraft

Other Events

Craftwork

Donations

Sundries

E1,295.75
E1,582.00
E7,952.92

E460.00
E1,068.28

EO.OO

Total: E12,358.95

E2,231.00
E481.50

E6,591.82
E457.50
E596.08

EO.OO

E10,357.90

E17,502.14 E13,958.07

Expenditure

Grants - UK

Grants —non UK

Dogs of Bournemouth

Homeless - Food

Dogs of Bournemouth

Homeless - Vet

Sundries

C/f: Current a/c

E4,252.62
E3,256.05

E875.47

E1,846.57
E658.87

Total: E10,889.58

F6,612.56

E3,100.00
E3,667.30

E714.61

E898.69
E434.28

E8,814.88

E5,143.19

E17,502.14 E13,958.07

Accounts prepared by Bob Tait JP - HonararyTreasurer.

Dated 13th January 2017.


