

# **Trustees' Annual Report for the period**

Period start date

Period end date

From

| Day | Month | Year | Day | Month | 12 | Month | 12 | Month | 12 | Month | 13 | Month | 14 | Month | 15 | Month | 15 | Month | 16 | Month | 17 | Month | 18 | Mo

	Charity name		Animal Canopy				
Other names charity is known by Registered charity number (if any)							
			115987	0			4.0
Charity's principal address			Bournemouth				
			Dorset				
						9 2RA	
			1 03100	Postcode			
Name	s of the charity tr	ustees who mai	nage the	charity			
	Trustee name	Office (if any)		Dates acted if year	not for whole	Name of person (or body) to appoint trustee (if any)	ent
1	Debbi Tait	Chairman					
2	Bob Tait	Treasurer					
3	Stevie Gibbs			a wall see the			
4					I Izazione		
5							
6							
7							
8							
9					±.		
11							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16						4	
17							
18							
19							
20						1	
	Names of the trustees for the charity, if any, (for example, any custodian trustees)						
	Name			Dates acted if not for whole year			

### Names and addresses of advisers (Optional information)

Type of adviser	Name	Address
	HEN THE ROSE OF	

Name of chief executive or names of senior staff members (Optional information)

# Section B Structure, governance and management

### Description of the charity's trusts

Type of governing document
(eg. trust deed, constitution)

How the charity is constituted
(eg. trust especiation company)

Trustee selection methods
(eg. appointed by, elected by)

### Additional governance issues (Optional information)

You may choose to include additional information, where relevant, about:

- policies and procedures adopted for the induction and training of trustees;
- the charity's organisational structure and any wider network with which the charity works;
- relationship with any related parties;
- trustees' consideration of major risks and the system and procedures to manage them.

The Trustees have assessed the major risks to which the charity is exposed, in particular those related to the operations and finances of the charity, and are satisfied that systems and procedures are in place to mitigate our exposure to the major risks.

### Section C

# Objectives and activities

Summary of the objects of the charity set out in its governing document

To relieve the suffering of animals in need of care and attention.

To promote appropriate care, protection, treatment and security for animals which are in need of care and attention by reason of sickness, maltreatment, poor circumstances or ill usage.

To advance the education of the public in matters pertaining to animal welfare in general and the prevention of cruelty and suffering among animals.

In setting objectives and planning for activities the Trustees have given due regard to the general guidance published by the Charity Commission in connection with public benefit.

Public benefit has been achieved by ensuring that the use of the funds given has been publicised – both in the range of types of animal helped and the way that their welfare has been furthered.

The events that we have attended have also been opportunities to educate the public about animal welfare, the need to challenge animal cruelty, and how animals are best cared for.

Summary of the main activities undertaken for the public benefit in relation to these objects (include within this section the statutory declaration that trustees have had regard to the guidance issued by the Charity Commission on public benefit)

### Additional details of objectives and activities (Optional information)

Animal Canopy promotes animal welfare in the main by making grants to appropriate organisations who have met the grant making policy requirements. Each organisation has followed the application process prior to the grant being released, and has then executed the project/activities which provided the basis for the grant being made.

Animal Canopy is very appreciative of the contributions made by our valued supporters. They have been very supportive and have offered their time, expertise and suggestions unstintingly.

You **may choose** to include further statements, where relevant, about:

- policy on grantmaking;
- policy programme related investment;
- contribution made by volunteers.

## Section D

## Achievements and performance

Summary of the main achievements of the charity during the year

Achievements in 2016.

Our activities in 2016 have primarily been in 2 areas – fund raising and welfare of the dogs of the homeless people of the Bournemouth area.

Our fund raising activities have included street and shop collections, attendance at school and local community fairs/carnivals/fetes/craft fairs etc, table top sales, celebration evenings and a number of financial donations. We have also been well supported by the donation of items for our events (including individually crafted items, unwanted presents and other items which supporters have wanted to give). During the year we have attended 52 events. They have all been based in Dorset and Hampshire.

We support the dogs of the homeless people of Bournemouth by providing supplementary nutrition, veterinary clinics at a hostel for the homeless, veterinary care (regular vaccinations, micro-chipping, neutering, medical care as needed), and equipment (e.g. dog coats, etc). We have been generously supported in these activities by one of the local veterinary practices — Natterjacks of Pokesdown Bournemouth, for which we are very grateful.

A total of £12359 was raised in 2016, which was an increase of about 20% on 2015. This reflects the hard work and commitment shown by the trustees and supporters.

We evaluate grant applications twice a year (February and August), and as a result have made grants of £7510 in 2016. Of this total, £4250 was to UK based organisations and the rest went to overseas organisations. It has been very encouraging to hear how the organisations have used the grants to further animal welfare and provide public benefit in doing do. We also spent just over £2720 on the dogs of the homeless people in Bournemouth. This is a significant increase on 2015, reflecting the increased need for supporting these dogs (and their owners).

We have appointed Anton Stephans (finalist in the X Factor TV show) as our patron. He performed a concert for us in November, which was very well received.

The trustees have had due regard to the guidance on public benefit given in the Charities Act and the Charities (Accounts and Reports)
Regulations 2008 when planning and executing each event.

Plans for 2017.

We plan to consolidate our ongoing activities, and add to them as opportunities arise. We expect to work closely with the organisations that we support. We aim to keep the charity at about its current size as this works well for all involved with it.

Section E	Financial review						
Brief statement of the charity's policy on reserves	Animal Canopy does not have a financial deficit at any time. Animal Canopy retains a minimum of £1500 in its bank account at all times to ensure that any emergency demands can be met promptly.						
Details of any funds materially in deficit	None						
Further financial review details	(Optional information)						
You <b>may choose</b> to include additional information, where relevant about:	Animal Canopy does not make financial investments, and does not hold any assets.						
<ul> <li>the charity's principal sources of funds (including any fundraising);</li> </ul>							
<ul> <li>how expenditure has supported the key objectives of the charity;</li> </ul>							
<ul> <li>investment policy and objectives including any ethical investment policy adopted.</li> </ul>							
Section F	Other optional information						
	Declaration						
The trustees declare that they have approved the trustees' report above.							
Signed on behalf of the charity's trustees							
Signature(s)	Wait Bob Tait						
Full name(s)	Debbi Tait						
Position (eg Secretary, Chai etc							
Da	12 <sup>th</sup> April 2017						

# **ANIMAL CANOPY**

Registered Charity No: 1159870

# Income and Expenditure Account for the year ending 31 December 2016

Income	2016	2015	
B/f: Current a/c	£5,143.19		£3,600.17
Street and Shop Collections	£1,295.75		£2,231.00
Woodcraft	£1,582.00		£481.50
Other Events	£7,952.92		£6,591.82
Craftwork	£460.00		£457.50
Donations	£1,068.28		£596.08
Sundries	£0.00		£0.00
	Total:	£12,358.95	£10,357.90
		£17,502.14	£13,958.07
Expenditure			
Grants - UK	£4,252.62		£3,100.00
Grants - non UK	£3,256.05		£3,667.30
Dogs of Bournemouth			
Homeless - Food	£875.47		£714.61
Dogs of Bournemouth			
Homeless - Vet	£1,846.57		£898.69
Sundries	£658.87		£434.28
	Total:	£10,889.58	£8,814.88
C/f: Current a/c		£6,612.56	£5,143.19
		£17,502.14	£13,958.07

Accounts prepared by Bob Tait JP - HonararyTreasurer. Dated 13th January 2017.